STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345106				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		B. WING		C 08/23/2018			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/25/2010		
TRINITY RIDGE				2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	5	F 000				
	No deficiencies were complaint investigatio #7FYN11.	e cited as a result of the on survey. Event ID					
F 577 SS=C			F 577		9/10/18		
	 (i) Examine the result of the facility conduct surveyors and any pl respect to the facility; (ii) Receive information 	on from agencies acting as I be afforded the opportunity					
	and family members residents, the results the facility.	dily accessible to residents, and legal representatives of of the most recent survey of					
	certifications, and con respecting the facility years, and any plan of	respect to any surveys, mplaint investigations made during the 3 preceding of correction in effect with available for any individual st: and					
	 (iii) Post notice of the areas of the facility the accessible to the pub (iv) The facility shall n information about con 	availability of such reports in lat are prominent and lic. not make available identifying nplainants or residents.					
	by: Based on observation interviews, the facility	is not met as evidenced ins and resident and staff failed to post the notice of ity of the facility's survey		 Survey book was located in the front lobby of facility. No other signage was place for notification of location of surve book. 	in		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345106 B. WING 08/23/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE TRINITY RIDGE HICKORY, NC 28602 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 577 Continued From page 1 F 577 2. Social worker posted location of survey Findings included: results on August 23,2018 in the memory neighborhood I highly visible area. On During initial tour of building on 08/20/2018 at August 31,2018, Administrator added to 10:00 am, the notebook of survey results was the central information board where located in main lobby. No signage was observed survey results are located. Also during posted regarding the availability and location of resident council monthly meetings the recent survey results. Activity Director or designee will share with resident council where the survey Resident Council interview was conducted on results are located beginning in 08/22/2018 at 10:00 am. During the meeting, 10 September 2018. Location of survey of 10 Resident Council members stated they had results were added to the Admission no knowledge of the location of the survey results packet notebook. The resident council members stated 3. Quality Assurance Registered Nurse they did not know where the survey results were will audit monthly times three (3) to ensure located and had not seen any signage that survey results are posted then quarterly directed residents to their location. times three (3) months, will report findings to the Quality Assurance committee. The An observation on 08/22/2018 at 10:45 am. Activity Director will confirm monthly that revealed there were no notices posted in the location of survey results were discussed facility regarding the availability and location of in the resident council meeting and will recent survey results, including the secured unit. report monthly times three (3) and then quarterly times three (3) to the Quality An observation on 8/23/18 at 4:45PM, revealed Assurance Committee. there were no notices posted in the facility 4. Administrator will be implementing the regarding the availability and location of recent acceptable plan of correction. 5. Dates of Corrective Action is 9/10/18. survey results, including the secured unit. During an interview with the Administrator, Director of Nursing (DON) and Social Worker, on 8/23/18 at 5:00PM, they all stated they did not have signage posted for survey results. The Administrator and DON stated the survey results were located in the main lobby; however, the facility did not have signage posted that identified the location of the survey results notebook. The DON and Administrator said they were unaware that posting a notice of the location of survey results for the facility, including the secured unit,

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

PRINTED: 09/14/2018

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			(X2) MULTIPLE C	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	COMPLETED			
					с	
345106		B. WING	08/23/2018			
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/20/2010	
			214	40 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE		
TRINITY R	IDGE		ню	CKORY, NC 28602		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		HOULD BE COMPLET	
F 577	Continued From page	a 2	F 577			
1 0/1		ation, but that going forward				
		gnage to be posted that				
		d families to the location of				
	the survey results.					
F 656		Comprehensive Care Plan	F 656		9/10/18	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)					
	8/183 21(h) Compreh	ensive Care Plans				
	§483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and					
	implement a comprehensive person-centered					
		sident, consistent with the				
	-	th at §483.10(c)(2) and				
	§483.10(c)(3), that in					
	•	ames to meet a resident's				
	-	I mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive				
		nprehensive care plan must				
	describe the following					
		are to be furnished to attain				
		ent's highest practicable				
		psychosocial well-being as				
		24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required				
		.25 or §483.40 but are not				
		esident's exercise of rights				
		ding the right to refuse				
	treatment under §483					
		ervices or specialized				
	rehabilitative services provide as a result of	s the nursing facility will				
	1	a facility disagrees with the				
		RR, it must indicate its				
	rationale in the reside					
		h the resident and the				
	resident's representa					
	 (A) The resident's go desired outcomes. 	als for admission and				
	(B) The resident's pre					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923391

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
						с	
345106		B. WING			08/23/2018		
JAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			00/23/2010	
			2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE				
TRINITY RIDGE			HICKORY, NC 28602				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From pag	10.3		656			
1 000			FC	000			
		cilities must document					
	whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to						
	-	es and/or other appropriate					
	entities, for this purp						
	(C) Discharge plans						
	plan, as appropriate						
	requirements set for						
	section.						
	This REQUIREMEN						
	by:						
	Based on record rev			1. Resident #23 was care planned in			
	facility failed to deve			April of 2018; however during transitior to Person Centered Care Plans and ca	•		
	antipsychotic medica residents reviewed f			plan review in June of 2018 the	le		
	(Resident #23).			antipsychotic care plan was not in plac	۵		
					but was corrected on 8/22/18.	C	
	The findings include			 Resident #23's care plan was updat to include the use of antipsychotic 	ted		
	Resident #23 was a			medications by the Registered Nurse			
	11/29/2013 with diag			Case Manager on 8/22/18. The care			
	psychotic disorder, A			plans for all residents were reviewed b	у		
	behavioral disturban			the interdisciplinary care plan team	-		
	mood disorder, and	major depressive disorder.			(Registered Nurse Case Manager, Soc Work, Dietary Manager, Activity Directo		
	The most recent Anr	nual (Comprehensive)			Quality Assurance Registered Nurse,	,	
		MDS) dated 11/01/2017			Director of Nursing, Staff		
		nt was severely impaired and			Development/Assistant Director of		
	the resident was rec	eiving the antipsychotic			Nursing, and Administrator) and walkin	-	
	medication, Risperd	al on a routine basis.			rounds were made to ensure every car		
					plan was accurate and personalized fo		
	Review of Resident #23's Care Area Summary				each resident. Revisions were made a		
		2017, revealed that the			completed by the interdisciplinary care		
		ential of having adverse			plan team on 9/4/18.	~	
		osychotic medication and that			3. Quality Assurance Registered Nurse will review the weekly care plan list will		
	a care plan would be	e developed.			will review the weekly care plan list, will review care plans of those residents th		
					-	αι	
	Review of Recident	#23's medical record			receive antipsychotics to ensure care		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923391

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/14/2018 // APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345106	B. WING				C 23/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	IDGE				140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE ICKORY, NC 28602		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 656	F 656 Continued From page 4		F	656			
		18 by the interdisciplinary the resident may experience			Quality Assurance Committee times th (3) and then quarterly times three (3).		
		psychotropic medication.			Interdisciplinary care plan team will	The	
	Further review of Res	•			continue to do walking rounds as they		
	revealed the resident did not have a care plan in place to address the antipsychotic medication				review each care plan. 4. Administrator will be implementing	the	
		of April 2018 and August			acceptable plan of correction.		
	2018.				5. Dates of Corrective action is 9/10/1	8.	
	During an interview with Administrator, Director of Nursing (DON), Social Worker Director, MDS nurse on 08/23/2018 at 5:25 PM, they stated did not have an updated antipsychotic care plan in place from 4/29/2018 to 8/22/2018. The MDS Nurse stated the last antipsychotic care plan was discontinued on 04/29/2018 and that there should						
	DON and the Administ their expectation any	ce prior to 08/22/2018. The strator both revealed it was resident, who had been rchotic, should have a care					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5